

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE BUYER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER, SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

AGENT.

Rachel Anderson

145 FM 1580

Fairfield, TX 75840

Seller is <u>V</u> is not or	ccup	ying	the	Pro	pert	y. If	unoccupied (by Sell-	er), l	now	long	j si	nce Seller has occupied the F	'rop	erty	?
June 23	, 2	0	8		(app	roxi	mate date) or nev	er o	ccu	pied	th	e Property			
Section 1. The Proper	tv h	as ti	he i	tem:	s ma	arke	d helow: (Mark Yes	· (Y)	Nο	(N)	OI	r Unknown (U))			
												which items will & will not convey	<i>/</i> .		
Item	v		U	1	Ite						1			I NI	1111
		N	U	}	-		Duan ana Oass	Y	N	U		Item	Υ		U
Cable TV Wiring	V			1	_		Propane Gas:		V	<u> </u>		Pump: sump grinder		V	-
Carbon Monoxide Det.	1	_		-			mmunity (Captive)		V	-		Rain Gutters	V		<u> </u>
Ceiling Fans	V		_	-			Property		V			Range/Stove	1		
Cooktop		V		-	<u> </u>	t Tu			V			Roof/Attic Vents	Ш	V	
Dishwasher	V				$\overline{}$		m System		V	<u> </u>		Sauna		V	L.
Disposal		V					vave	~				Smoke Detector	1		
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		V			Οι	ıtdoo	or Grill		1			Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired			V
Exhaust Fans	-]	Pa	tio/E	Decking	~				Spa		V	
Fences		1			Plu	ımbi	ing System	V				Trash Compactor		V	
Fire Detection Equip.	1				Po	ol			V	1		TV Antenna		0	
French Drain	- 1	1			Po	ol E	quipment		1/			Washer/Dryer Hookup	V		
Gas Fixtures		V	*	1	Po	ol M	laint, Accessories		V			Window Screens	1		- =
Natural Gas Lines		W			Po	ol H	eater		V			Public Sewer System		~	
				,											<u> </u>
Item				Υ	N	U			Α	ddit	ioi	nal Information			
Central A/C				V			✓ electric gas	nun	nber	of u	nit	s: _ /			
Evaporative Coolers					V		number of units:								
Wall/Window AC Units					V		number of units:					7,200,000,000,000,000,000			
Attic Fan(s)					0		if yes, describe:								
Central Heat				V			✓ electric gas	nun	nber	of u	nit	s: /			
Other Heat					1		if yes, describe:								
Oven					-		number of ovens:			el	ect	ric gas other:			
Fireplace & Chimney					V		wood gas log	js	mo	ock	С	ther:			
Carport				1			attached / not	atta	che		_				
Garage					V		attached not	atta	che	d					
Garage Door Openers					V		number of units:					number of remotes:			
Satellite Dish & Controls		•			1		owned lease	d fro	m:			****			
Security System															
Solar Panels			- 1		2	•	owned lease	d fro	m:			V4		-33	-
Vater Heater Velectric gas other: number of units:															
Vater Softener owned leased from:															
Other Leased Items(s)	Other Leased Items(s) if yes, describe:														
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18 Rachel Anderson Real Estate, 415 Main St	reet Te				у: В	uyer	:,a	nd S		Mone: 25	A		~	1 of 5	

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Please see attached Services Supplied page

145 FM 1580 Fairfield, TX 75840

manual areas covered:

automatic

Concerning the Property at

Underground Lawn Sprinkler

Septic / On-Site Sewer Fac	anty [<u> </u>	es, attach	information	Abo	out On-	-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-140	<u>/) </u>	
Was the Property built before (If yes, complete, sign, Roof Type: Meta) Is there an overlay roof	re 1978? _ and attach <u>んん</u> Co covering or	_yes_ i∕ no_ TXR-1906 co Q Cin a	_ unknow ncerning I Age:	n ead-based p えかい	pair ⁄e	nt haza	rds). claced over existing shingle	oxima	ate)
covering)? yes /_ no	unknown								
Are you (Seller) aware of a are need of repair? Lyes Dishwasher Clothes Dixe	no If yes	describe (at	this Secti tach addit	on 1 that ar ional sheets () a (e)	re n s if r	ot in w	rorking condition, that have deary):		s, or
V	_		or malfu	netione in	าทบ	of the	following?: (Mark Yes (Y) i	FNOU	aro
aware and No (N) if you a	•	-	or manu	nctions in a	arry	or the	Tollowing ?. (Wark Tes (T) I	you	are
aware and No (N) ii you a	e not awai	G. <i>j</i>							
Item	YN	Item			Υ	N	Item	Y	N
Basement		Floors				V	Sidewalks		V
Ceilings	1	Foundatio	n / Slab(s)			Walls / Fences		1
Doors		Interior Wa	alls			~	Windows		V
Driveways	V	Lighting Fi	xtures			V	Other Structural Components		V
Electrical Systems	V	Plumbing				V			
Exterior Walls	V	Roof				1			
	r) aware of	any of the f	ollowing	conditions	: (N	lark Ye	es (Y) if you are aware and	No (I	N) if
you are not aware.)									
Condition			YN	Conditio	n			Y	N
Aluminum Wiring			V	Previous	Fou	ındatio	n Repairs		V
Asbestos Components			V	Previous	Roo	of Repa	airs		V
Diseased Trees: oak will		- 11 - 11 - 11 - 11	V	Previous	Oth	er Stru	ictural Repairs		1
Endangered Species/Habita	at on Proper	ty	V	Radon Ga	as	5			1
Fault Lines			V	Settling				$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$	V
Hazardous or Toxic Waste			V	Soil Move	eme	ent			1
Improper Drainage			V	Subsurfac	ce S	Structur	re or Pits		~
Intermittent or Weather Spri	ngs		V	Undergro	und	l Storaç	ge Tanks		1
Landfill			V	Unplatted	l Ea	semen	ts		V
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-	Based Pt. H	azards	V	Unrecord	ed I	Easem	ents		1
Encroachments onto the Pro-	operty		V	Urea-form	nald	lehyde	Insulation		
Improvements encroaching	on others' p	roperty	V	Water Pe	neti	ration			1
Located in 100-year Floodp	lain			Wetlands	on	Proper	ty		
(If yes, attach TXR-1414)			1	(2
Located in Floodway (If yes	, attach TXF	R-1414)	V	Wood Ro	t			Ш.	V
Present Flood Ins. Coverag (If yes, attach TXR-1414)	е			Active infe			termites or other wood WDI)		1
Previous Flooding into the S	Structures		V				for termites or WDI	\top	V
Previous Flooding onto the	~~~						WDI damage repaired		1
Located in Historic District	1 3			Previous			V 1		V
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18		by: Buyer:	from Mile Dood	and Se		7		age 2	of 5

Concerning the Property at _____

145 FM 1580 Fairfield, TX 75840

Historic F	Property Designation	Termite or WDI damage needing repair				
Previous	Use of Premises for Manufacture mphetamine	V	Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*	L		
If the ans	wer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, ϵ	explain (at	tach additional sheets if necessary):			
			uction entrapment hazard for an individual.			
Section 4 which had necessary	l. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equas not been previously disclosed in this y):	uipment, o notice?	or system in or on the Property that is in need ofyesno If yes, explain (attach additional st	repair, neets if		
	·					
Section 5		ollowing	(Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if y	ou are		
Y N	Room additions, structural modifications	or other:	alterations or repairs made without necessary permi	te with		
	unresolved permits, or not in compliance	with build	ng codes in effect at the time.	is, willi		
-V	Name of association:		assessments. If yes, complete the following:			
	Manager's name:		Phone:	l		
	Any unpaid fees or assessment for the If the Property is in more than one as attach information to this notice.	ne Propert ssociation	Phone:	elow or		
	with others. If yes, complete the following	:	courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided in arged?yesno If yes, describe:	nterest		
	Any notices of violations of deed restriction Property.	ons or gov	vernmental ordinances affecting the condition or use	of the		
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings d to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankrup		ndirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not exes.)	limited		
	Any death on the Property except for the to the condition of the Property.	se deaths	caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident uni	related		
_V	Any condition on the Property which mate	erially affe	cts the health or safety of an individual.			
_	hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-ba	ased paint document	ation identifying the extent of the remediation (for ex			
	Any rainwater harvesting system located water supply as an auxiliary water source		perty that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a	public		
	The Property is located in a propane gas s	ystem ser	vice area owned by a propane distribution system reta	ailer.		
	Any portion of the Property that is located	in a grou	ndwater conservation district or a subsidence district			

(TXR-1406) 02-01-18

Initialed by: Buyer: _____, ___ and Seller:

Page 3 of 5

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogic

Mary Jack

Concerning the Property	at	Fairfield, TX 75840							
If the answer to any of th	e items in Section 5 is yes, explain	(attach additional s	sheets if necessary):						
Section 6. Seller ha	s has not attached a survey	of the Property.	Survey Atta	thed MS					
Section 7. Within the I regularly provide inspe	ast 4 years, have you (Seller) rections and who are either licens	eceived any writte ed as inspectors o	en inspection reports fr	rom persons who					
	pe Name of Inspe			No. of Pages					
Prop	should not rely on the above-cited erty. A buyer should obtain inspec	tions from inspector	rs chosen by the buyer.	on of the					
=	ax exemption(s) which you (Selle	er) currently claim							
Homestead Wildlife Managem	Senior Citizen ent / Agricultural		Disabled Disabled Veteran						
Wildlife Managem Other:OOG	e at this time		Unknown						
insurance claim or a se	Seller) ever received proceeds the state of the selection	eeding) and not u	sed the proceeds to ma	ke the repairs for					
	operty have working smoke deer 766 of the Health and Safety C								
installed in accordan including performand effect in your area, yo A buyer may require	Health and Safety Code requires one-face with the requirements of the building, location, and power source required to may check unknown above or contact and seller to install smoke detectors for the	ing code in effect in t ements. If you do not ct your local building o he hearing impaired if.	he area in which the dwellii know the building code red official for more information. (1) the buyer or a member	ng is located, quirements in of the buyer's					
impairment from a lic the seller to install si	e in the dwelling is hearing-impaired; ensed physician; and (3) within 10 day moke detectors for the hearing-impaire the cost of installing the smoke detector	s after the effective da ed and specifies the l	ate, the buyer makes a writte ocations for installation. The	en request for					
	the statements in this notice are ted or influenced Seller to provide i								
Signature of Seller	Date	Signature of Selle	r	Date					
Printed Name:		Printed Name:							
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18	Initialed by: Buyer:, ,	and Seller: v	ML	Page 4 of 5					

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6)	The following providers currently provide service to the Property: Ple	ease se	e attached Services
		SUPPI	ied page Mgs
	Electric: TX W Energy	phone #: _	800-242-9113
	Sewer: KDT Construction	phone #:	903-599-2319
	Water: L & T Watchworks, LLC	phone #: _	
	Cable: DTSH Network	phone #: _	
	Trash: None	phone #: _	
	Natural Gas: ADNE	phone #:	
	Phone Company: Windstream Communications	phone #:	800-347-1991
	Propane: 0008	phone #: _	
	Internet: Windstream Communications	phone #: _	800-347-199/
(7)	This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date	signed. The	brokers have relied on this notice
	and the second and account and become a second at 1 Provided to 1 Control of the second at 1 Control of the 1 Control of the second at 1 Control of the second at 1 Control of the second at 1 Control of the 1 Control of the 1 Control of t		LADE ENGQUENACED TO HAVE

as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:	<u>, </u>	Printed Name:	
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18	Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Ro	Signature pad, Frase, Michigan 48026 www.zipl.ogix.com	Page 5 of 5



INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

<u>C(</u>	DNCERNING THE PROPERTY AT	145 FM 1580 Fairfield, TX 75840	
A.	DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY	ON PROPERTY:	,
	(1) Type of Treatment System: Septic Tank	Aerobic Treatment	Unknown
	(2) Type of Distribution System: Water &	sprinklers (2)	Unknown
	(3) Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribution of East Side of driver		Unknown
	2 North side of hous (4) Installer: KDT Construct	/	Dunknown
	(5) Approximate Age: /2 years		
В.			
	(1) Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in If yes, name of maintenance contractor: Phone: Maintenance contracts must be in effect to ope sewer facilities.)	act expiration date:	Yes Lino
	(2) Approximate date any tanks were last pumped	1? <u>never</u>	
	(3) Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in If yes, explain:		Yes 4No
C.	(4) Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty infe		Yes Wo
	(1) The following items concerning the on-site sew planning materials permit for original in maintenance contract manufacturer infor	stallation final inspection when C mation warranty information	
	(2) "Planning materials" are the supporting materials submitted to the permitting authority in order to	terials that describe the on-site sew	ver facility that are
	(3) It may be necessary for a buyer to have transferred to the buyer.	ve the permit to operate an on-	site sewer facility
TXI	R-1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for Identification by Buyer	,and Seller	Page 1 of 2

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

<u>Facility</u>	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- saving devices
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf) Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf) Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf) Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf) Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf)	225 300 375 450 525	180 240 300 360 420
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom) Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	225 75	180 60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

Signature of Seller Mary Jack Stillwell	Date	Many Jack Stiller Many Jack Stiller	// 7/1/19 1/
Receipt acknowledged by:			
Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date